
LAKE COUNTY OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING 
BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT STAFF REPORT 

Board of Adjustment 

 

 

 

July 12, 2018 

VAR-18-31-1 
Da Rosa Property 

Commissioner District 1 Agenda Item #1 

 

Requested Action: Variance to Land Development Regulation (LDR) Section 6.01.04.A.1, to allow a single family 
residence, two-story carport, proposed addition, and brick walkway/patio to be located less than fifty (50) feet from the 
jurisdictional wetland line; Variance to LDR Table 3.02.05, to allow a single-family dwelling unit to be located 19.4 feet 
from the western property line in lieu of twenty-five (25) feet from the property line; Variance to LDR Section 6.01.04.2, 
to allow a septic system to be located less than one hundred (100) feet from the jurisdictional wetland line; and Variance 
to LDR Section 3.02.01.A.1. a, to allow a single-family dwelling unit to have a width less than twenty-three (23) feet 
four (4) inches at the narrowest point. 

Owners and Applicants: Elias Da Rosa and Sandra Da Rosa (the “Owners”) 
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- Site Location & Information – 

  

-Land Use Table- 

 

– Summary of Staff Determination – 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

– Background – 
 
The subject property is identified as Alternate Key Number 3778860 and is located within the Green Swamp Area of 
Critical State Concern (GSACSC). The survey provided by the Owner shows that approximately 8.7 acres of the 10-
acre tract are wetlands.  
 
In 1998, the property was issued a permit for electric to well pump. In 1998, Code Enforcement cited the property for 
filling in the wetlands without approval from St. John’s Water Management District, land clearing without a tree removal 
permit, and the construction of structures without zoning or building permits (Code Case #1998070160). The property 
owner applied for a building permit (Permit #1999090096) for a pump house and storage building. The permit was 
voided when the construction plans were updated to reflect that the storage building was being converted to a single 
family residence. There are three (3) building permit associated with the additions to the 24’ by 15’ existing shed to 
create a single family residence but none of the permits had any approved inspections or received a certificate of 
occupancy (Permits #2001040149, #2002110674, and 2002110675). Multiple code cases were open on the expired 
permits (Code Cases #2002110063, 2004060190, 2005040328, 2010050114, and 2013030121) but the structures 

Size 9.97 +/- acres 

Location 6130 Millstream Drive, Groveland 

Alternate Key No. 3778860 

Future Land Use Green Swamp Rural Conservation 

Existing Zoning District Agriculture (A) 

Overlay Protection Area Green Swamp Area of Critical State Concern (GSACSC) 

Commissioner District 1 

Direction Future Land Use Zoning Existing Use Comments 

North 
Green Swamp Rural 

Conservation 
Agriculture (A) Residential 

Single Family Residences on large 
tracts with wetlands 

South 
Green Swamp Rural 

Conservation 
Agriculture (A) Wetlands Wetlands 

East 
Green Swamp Rural 

Conservation 
Agriculture (A) Residential 

Single Family Residences on large 
tracts with wetlands 

West 
Green Swamp Rural 

Conservation 
Agriculture (A) Residential 

Single Family Residences on large 
tracts with wetlands 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends APPROVAL with Conditions of Variance to Land Development 
Regulation (LDR) Section 6.01.04.A.1, to allow a single-family dwelling unit, two-story carport, proposed addition, 
and brick walkway/patio to be located less than fifty (50) feet from the jurisdictional wetland line; Variance to LDR 
Table 3.02.05, to allow a single-family dwelling unit to be located 19.4 feet from the western property line in lieu of 
twenty-five (25) feet from the property line; Variance to LDR Section 6.01.04.2, to allow a septic system to be located 
less than one hundred (100) feet from the jurisdictional wetland line; and Variance to LDR Section 3.02.01.A.1. a, 
to allow a single-family dwelling unit to have a width less than twenty-three (23) feet four (4) inches at the narrowest 
point. 
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never obtained certificate of occupancy from the Office of Building Services.  
 

– Reason for Request – 
 
On October 25, 2016, the property owner was issued a notice of code violation (Code Case #2016100105) for building 
without a permit, specifically the addition to the 24’ by 15’ storage shed to convert the structure into a single family 
residence.  
 
Between October 25, 2016 and March 31, 2017 the property was sold twice. On November 15, 2017, the case went 
before the Lake County Special Master (SM2016100105) and the property owners at the time were ordered to obtain 
permits within 180 days or they would be fined $100.00 every day the violation continued past the date specified in the 
order (Attachment B). After the Order was issued and recorded in Lake County Public Records, the property owners 
sold the property to Elias and Sandra Da Rosa on March 28, 2018. The deed was prepared without a title search 
(Attachment C).  
 
When applying for the zoning permit, it was discovered by staff that none of the structures met the fifty (50) foot wetland 
setback, the side setback for the Agriculture zoning district, the minimum structure width for a single family residence 
and the septic system does not appear to be located a minimum of one hundred (100) feet from the jurisdictional 
wetland line (JWL) (Attachment A). The survey shows the single family residence is 19.4 feet from the side property 
line instead of the required twenty-five (25) feet from the side property line. The single family residence is located 24.1 
feet from the JWL and the two-story garage/carport is located 19.8’ from the JWL. The septic area is located 
approximately 70 feet from the JWL and a brick walk/patio is located approximately 10 feet from the JWL.  
 

– Staff Analysis – 
LDR Section 14.15.02 states that variances will be granted when the person subject to a Land Development 
Regulation demonstrates that the purpose of the Land Development Regulation will be or has been achieved 
by other means, and when application of a Land Development Regulation would create a substantial hardship 
or would violate principles of fairness 
 
1. The purpose of the Land Development Regulation will be or has been achieved by other means. 

 
The intent of the Code, LDR Section 6.01.04, is to protect the wetland area from erosion, sedimentation, water 
pollution, and other negative impacts that may be associated with land use. 
 
LDR Section 14.15.04 entitled ‘Variance to the setback requirement from an ordinary high water line, mean high 
water line, or jurisdictional wetland line,’ provides the following five requirements for allowing a variance to the 
setback requirements from the JWL: 
 

1. The lot is a developable Lot of Record, or the lot was legally created through a development order prior 
to March 2, 1993; and 

2. All other remedies have been exhausted, such as a variance to all other setback requirements; and 
3. The maximum developable area shall be limited to 30 feet in width or depth; and 
4. The first one inch (1") of storm water runoff shall be captured on site; and 
5. Development is constructed as far landward on the lot as possible. 

 
The subject property is part of the Groveland Farms subdivision which was platted in 1912. The property is also 
part of the Millstream Estates Development and received a certificate of vesting from the Comprehensive Plan in 
1994. As such, the property meets the first criteria. The second, third, and fifth criteria are not applicable and 
unable to be fulfilled since the structures are existing and the applicant is seeking after-the-fact permits. The 
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applicant will need to demonstrate compliance with the fourth criteria prior to applying for a zoning permit for the 
structures.  
 
The intent of the Code, LDR Table 3.02.05, is to ensure the adherence of safe distance between structures and 
right-of-ways. The applicant is proposing to keep the residence 19.4 feet from the western property boundary in 
lieu of twenty-five (25) feet from the side property line. The subject property is 10 acres and is surrounded by 
single family residences on large lots. Maintaining the existing setback will provide a sufficient safe distance 
between structures.  
 
The intent of the Code, 3.01.02.A.1.b, is to provide a minimum architectural standard for single-family dwelling 
units to ensure compatibility with the surrounding neighborhood, while allowing a mixture of architectural styles. 
The subject property is heavily wooded and the residence is not visible from the property boundaries. Allowing 
the single-family dwelling unit to remain with its reduced width will not adversely affect the character of the 
surrounding neighborhood. In addition, the Applicants are proposing to add an addition to square off the residence 
which will make the residence more conforming to this provision.  
 
The Owners provided the following means on meeting the purpose of Land Development Regulations: 
“Residential – bought the problem – existing home and existing garage.” 
 

2. The application of a Land Development Regulation would create a substantial hardship or would violate 
principles of fairness. For purposes of this Section, "substantial hardship" means a demonstrated 
economic, technological, legal, or other type of hardship to the person requesting the variance. For 
purposes of this Section, "principles of fairness" are violated when the literal application of a Land 
Development Regulation affects a particular person in a manner significantly different from the way it 
affects other similarly situated persons who are subject to the Land Development Regulation. 
 
The Owners provided the following hardship statement: “After the fact structure – removing financial hardship and 
would devalue property. Bought the problem – existing home and existing garage.” 
 
Removing all the non-conforming structures would be a financial and economic hardship.  

 
FINDINGS OF FACT: Staff has reviewed the application for this variance request and found: 

 The Applicants have demonstrated how the intent of the code will be satisfied; and 

 The Applicants have demonstrated that removing the structures would be a substantial hardship. 

 

The owner/applicant has submitted evidence of meeting the intent of the Code and has provided evidence of a 
substantial hardship indicating that the application of the Code would violate principles of fairness. Based on the 
Findings of Fact and Analysis stated above, staff recommends Approval with Conditions of the Variance requests to 
Lake County Land Development Regulations (LDR). 

  
Written Comments Filed: Supportive: -0-  Concern: -0-  Opposition: -0- 
 
 
Case Manager: Michele Janiszewski, Chief Planner 
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Attachment A. Survey. 
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Attachment B. Special Master Order of Enforcement (2 Pages). 
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Attachment C. Quit Claim Deed (Only first page provided).  
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A VARIANCE OF THE LAKE COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT AMENDING THE LAKE COUNTY ZONING 
MAPS; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 
 

WHEREAS, Elias Da Rosa and Sandra Da Rosa (the “Owners”), have requested a variance to Lake County 
Land Development Regulations (LDR) Section 6.01.04.A.1, to allow a single-family dwelling unit, two-story carport, 
proposed addition, and brick walkway/patio to be located less than fifty (50) feet from the jurisdictional wetland line; 
Variance to LDR Table 3.02.05, to allow a single-family dwelling unit to be located 19.4 feet from the western property 
line in lieu of twenty-five (25) feet from the property line; Variance to LDR Section 6.01.04.2, to allow a septic system 
to be located less than one hundred (100) feet from the jurisdictional wetland line; and Variance to LDR Section 
3.02.01.A.1. a, to allow a single-family dwelling unit to have a width less than twenty-three (23) feet four (4) inches at 
the narrowest point; and 

 
WHEREAS, the subject property consists of 9.97+/- acres and is located east at 6130 Millstreat Dr, Groveland, 

in Section 31, Township 22 South, Range 25 East, having Alternate Key Number 3778860 and more particularly 
described below as:  

 
Tract 47, Groveland Farms, Section 31, Township 22 South, Range 25 East according to the plat thereof as 
recorded in Plat Book 2, Pages 1- and 11 of the Public Records of Lake County, Florida.  

 
WHEREAS, after giving notice of a hearing on a petition for a variance to the Lake County Land Development 

Regulations, including notice that the request for a variance would be presented to the Board of Adjustment of Lake 
County, Florida, on July 12, 2018; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Board of Adjustment reviewed the petition, staff report and any comments, favorable or 
unfavorable, from the public and surrounding property owners at a public hearing duly advertised; and 
 

WHEREAS, on July 12, 2018, the Lake County Board of Adjustment approved the variance for the above 
property. 

 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Adjustment of Lake County, Florida, that: 

 
Section 1. Terms. The County Manager or designee shall amend the Official Zoning Map to reflect the approval 

of VAR-18-31-1 to reflect the following variance requests to the Land Development Regulations for the 
structures shown in Exhibit A: 

  
A. Variance to LDR Section 6.01.04.A.1, to allow a single-family dwelling unit, two-story carport, 

proposed addition, and brick walkway/patio to be located less than fifty (50) feet from the 
jurisdictional wetland line; 

B. Variance to LDR Table 3.02.05, to allow a single-family dwelling unit to be located 19.4 feet from 
the western property line in lieu of twenty-five (25) feet from the property line; 

C. Variance to LDR Section 6.01.04.2, to allow a septic system to be located less than one hundred 
(100) feet from the jurisdictional wetland line; and 
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D. Variance to LDR Section 3.02.01.A.1. a, to allow a single-family dwelling unit to have a width less 
than twenty-three (23) feet four (4) inches at the narrowest point. 

Subject to the following Conditions: 

A. All future structures and additions must be consistent with the Land Development Regulations, as 
amended. 

B. The garage must not have a kitchen or cooking accommodations unless the property owner 
complies with the provisions for Accessory Dwelling Units within the Land Development 
Regulations, as amended. 

C. The residence may be expanded as long as the 24.1 foot setback from the Jurisdictional Wetland 
Line is maintained.  

Section 2.  Severability. If any section, sentence, clause, or phrase of this Ordinance is held to be invalid or 
unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, the holding will in no way affect the validity of 
the remaining portions of this Ordinance. 

 
Section 3.  Effective Date. This Ordinance will become effective as provided by law. 

 
ENACTED this 12th day of July, 2018. 
 
EFFECTIVE July 12, 2018. 

 
 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
LAKE COUNTY, FLORIDA 
 
 
______________________________________ 
Timothy Morris, Chairman 

 
 
STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF LAKE 
 
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 12th day of July, 2018, by Timothy Morris, who is 
personally known to me or who has produced ___________________________________, as identification and 
who did _____ or did not ______ take an oath.  

 
(SEAL) 

 
____________________________________ 
Signature of Acknowledger 
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Exhibit A. Survey. 
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